standard has brought material changes to the accounting for and presentation of insurance and
reinsurance contracts. The initial application adjustments arise principally from:

• The introduction of the CSM.

• The measurement of the risk adjustment, which is similar to the margins for adverse deviation
previously estimated under IFRS 4, but with some differences in measurement under IFRS 17.

• Changes in the determination of discount rates under IFRS 17.

• Other measurement changes, such as the manner in which contracts are aggregated for
measurement purposes and how contract boundaries are defined.

• Presentation changes, resulting in several assets and liabilities being reclassified from other
areas of the financial statements, and now included within insurance contract liabilities or
reinsurance contract assets.

As a result, the Company restated certain comparative amounts as summarised in the tables below:

Statement of financial position as at January 1, 2022

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Assets
Policyowners' loans 27,903,929 (27,903,929)  -
Insurance receivables 1,748,660 (1,748,660)  -
Reinsurance contract assets  -   1,288,517 1,288,517
Other receivables 6,506,601 424,410 6,931,011

Equity and liabilities
Other reserves (67,354,148) 57,940,491 (9,413,657)
Accumulated deficit 1,049,861,953 (177,990,409) 871,871,544

Liabilities
Insurance contracts (473,063,468) 473,063,468  -
Insurance contract liabilities  -   (118,831,985) (118,831,985)
Investment contract liabilities  -   (236,877,827) (236,877,827)
Other policyowners' funds (745,671,689) 745,671,689  -
Other payables (7,517,791) (715,035,765) (722,553,556)

British-American Insurance Company (Trinidad) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

86

25. Restatement of prior period balances (continued)

Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022

As previously
reported Restatement

As
restated

Assets
Policyowners' loans 28,465,090 (28,465,090)  -
Insurance receivables 2,260,299 (2,260,299)  -
Reinsurance contract
assets

 -   2,025,822 2,025,822

Other receivables 10,048,469 137,261 10,185,730

Equity and liabilities
Opening other reserves (67,354,148) 57,940,491 (9,413,657)
Accumulated deficit 1,049,861,953 (177,990,409) 871,871,544

Liabilities
Insurance contracts (455,858,531) 455,858,531  -
Insurance contract liabilities  -   (114,148,024) (114,148,024)
Investment contract liabilities  -   (219,832,086) (219,832,086)
Other policyowners' funds (778,171,131) 778,171,131  -
Other payables (5,391,451) (751,403,778) (756,775,229)

Statement of comprehensive income as at December 31, 2022

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Net insurance premium revenue

Net insurance premium revenue (17,031,795) 17,031,795  -
Investment income (70,386,825) 58,733,841 (11,652,984)
Other operating income (109,793) 74,158   (35,635)
Net insurance benefits 39,851,787 (39,851,787)   -
Change in insurance contracts
liabilities

(16,261,554) 16,261,554
   -

Change in assumptions for insurance
contracts liabilities

(943,383) 943,383
   -

Other operating expenses 21,065,592 (7,500,111)   13,565,481
Expected credit losses 592,556 (592,556)   -
Insurance revenue  -   (15,765,605)   (15,765,605)
Insurance service expense  -   18,650,205   18,650,205
Net income from reinsurance contracts
held  -   (2,908,972)   (2,908,972)
Net change in investment contract
liabilities - (915,942)   (915,942)
Finance expenses from insurance
contracts issued - 682,139   682,139
Transfer to profit or loss on the
disposal of financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive income 32,833,329 (32,833,329) -
Fair value loss on financial assets at
fair value through other comprehensive
income 12,082,323 (12,082,323) -

British-American Insurance Company (Trinidad) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

87

26.   Capital commitments

The Company has no capital commitments.

27. Contingencies

The Company is not a party to any material pending legal proceedings other than ordinary routine
litigation incidental to the business. It is not expected that the disposition of such litigation will have
a material effect on the Company’s financial position.

28. Subsequent events

The Company evaluated all events that occurred from January 1, 2024, through July 30, 2024, the